ICC

Islington CC (Women have priority
for 50% of places)

Islington CC Hill Climb

Sun 20~ December 2022 09:00
Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under its rules and regulations.

Organiser contact details

Julian Carty

12A, Hawarden Road London
07966 594531
cartyjulian95@gmail.com

Headquarters & signing on

Beer garden of:-
The Flask public house
77 Highgate West Hill, London N6 6BU (adjacent to top of Swain’s Lane.

Regret there are no changing facilities at The Flask, please arrive ready to ride.
Toilets are available from 10:00am. Pond Square public toilets are close to the top of
Swain’s Lane.

Course details of Swain’s Lane hill climb (FHC/3)

Start on Swains Lane at gated entrance 40m north of Chester Road junction
Proceed north on Swains Lane Proceed up the hill (1km) to finish at width restriction
(start of) 20m south of Bisham Gardens junction

Regulations

NO PARKING at or near start/finish areas.
Please observe the Highway Code. Ride with your HEAD UP at all times. Regulations
provide that all competitors must observe the law of the land relating to road use;

Regulation 14(i)

No competitor shall be permitted to start either a Type A or Type B event unless
such competitor has affixed to the rear of their machine a working rear red light,
either flashing or constant, that is illuminated and in a position that is clearly visible
to other road users.



Regulation 14(j)

No competitor shall be permitted to start either a Type A or Type B event unless
such competitor has affixed to the front of their machine a working front white light,
either flashing or constant, that is illuminated and in a position that is clearly visible
to other road users.

Regulation 15.

All competitors must wear a properly affixed helmet which must be of hard/soft shell
construction. Helmets should conform to a recognised Standard such as SNELL
B95, ANSI 290.4, AUS/NZS 2063:96, DIN 33-954, CPSC or EN 1078.

Awards/prizes equal

Cat 1st 2nd 3rd
Juvenile Boy Book Voucher £15
Juvenile Girl Book Voucher £15
Junior £15 £10 £6
Men's Senior £30 £15 £6
Women’s Senior £30 £15 £6
Men’s Veteran £30 £15 £6
Women’s Veteran | £30 £15 £6
Notes

Signing-on Sheet and Signing-out Sheet.

Competitors in all types of events must make themselves aware of any special safety
instructions for the event and sign the official signing-on sheet when collecting their
number.

A completed parental consent form for all riders under age 18 MUST be handed in at
signing on.
Download at https://www.cyclingtimetrials.org.uk/documents/index/quardians

In Type A events a competitor must return to the event HQ either during the event or
within a reasonable time after the last rider has finished the event and must (i) return
their race number(s); and (ii) sign the official signing-out sheet. A rider who fails to so
sign the official signing-out sheet shall be recorded as DNF and no time given.


https://www.cyclingtimetrials.org.uk/documents/index/guardians

Start

09:10
09:11
09:12
09:13
09:14
09:15
09:16
09:17
09:18
09:19
09:20
09:21
09:22
09:23
09:24
09:25
09:26
09:27
09:28
09:29
09:30
09:31
09:32
09:33
09:34
09:35
09:36
09:37
09:38
09:39
09:40
09:41
09:42
09:43
09:44
09:45
09:46
09:47
09:48
09:49
09:50
09:51
09:52
09:53
09:54
09:55

No
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

First
Guillem
Toby
Eloise
Gaspard
Abbey
Toby
Rohan
Douglas
Charlie
James
Victor
Robert
Jack
Louisa
Alastair
Daniel
Olivia
Thomas
Albin
Grzegorz
Charles
Chad
Zachary
Alex
Giuseppe
James
Duncan
Lizi
Georgina
Trudy
Theocharis
Jacky
Rory
Seamus
Maddy
Ming
Francis
Paulina
Andrew
Jonjo
Kimberley
Andrew
Dazel
Tony
Piers
Nick

Last

Revilla Zanichelli

Ward
Ward
Robertson
Thompson
Tombs
Jain
Davies

Lewis Follows

Nichols
Engel
Loveless
Cripps
Bryant
Murray
Reynolds
Hobden
Kingston
Severinson
Kabulski
Serilas
King
Nicholson
Hamer
Giffone
Wilson
Little
Brooke
Carr
Kearney
Ledakis
Truong
Holmes
Madine
Pope
Tam
Eades
Wisniewsja
Corden
O'Neill
Burrows
Mawby
Domanillo
Padgett
Curle
Haward

Club

Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
Lee Valley Youth CC
Islington Cycling Club

Stonham Barns Park — SYRT

Lee Valley Youth CC
Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
Oxford University CC
Onyx RT

Rapha Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
VC de Londres
Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club

Wahoo Endurance Zone p/b Le Col
Willesden Triathlon Club

Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
GreenlightPT
Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
Onyx RT

Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
Onyx RT

Islington Cycling Club

Gender
Male
Male
Female
Male
Female
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Female
Male
Male
Female
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Female
Female
Female
Male
Male
Male
Male
Female
Male
Male
Female
Male
Male
Female
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male

Cat
Juvenile
Juvenile
Juvenile
Juvenile
Juvenile
Juvenile
Juvenile
Junior
Junior
Espoir
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran



09:56
09:57
09:58
09:59

56
57
58
59

Charlie
Keith
Flint
Nick

Openshaw
Lawrence
Sperber
Finley

Team Lifting Gear Products
Rapha Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club
Islington Cycling Club

Male
Male
Male
Male

Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran



