

# Islington CC (Women have priority for 50% of places)

# **Islington CC Hill Climb**

Sun 20<sup>th</sup> December 2022 09:00

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under its rules and regulations.

## Organiser contact details

Julian Carty 12A, Hawarden Road London 07966 594531 cartyjulian95@gmail.com

### Headquarters & signing on

Beer garden of:-The Flask public house 77 Highgate West Hill, London N6 6BU (adjacent to top of Swain's Lane.

Regret there are no changing facilities at The Flask, please arrive ready to ride. Toilets are available from 10:00am. Pond Square public toilets are close to the top of Swain's Lane.

# Course details of Swain's Lane hill climb (FHC/3)

Start on Swains Lane at gated entrance 40m north of Chester Road junction Proceed north on Swains Lane Proceed up the hill (1km) to finish at width restriction (start of) 20m south of Bisham Gardens junction

## Regulations

NO PARKING at or near start/finish areas.

Please observe the Highway Code. Ride with your HEAD UP at all times. Regulations provide that all competitors must observe the law of the land relating to road use;

#### Regulation 14(i)

No competitor shall be permitted to start either a Type A or Type B event unless such competitor has affixed to the rear of their machine a working rear red light, either flashing or constant, that is illuminated and in a position that is clearly visible to other road users.

#### Regulation 14(j)

No competitor shall be permitted to start either a Type A or Type B event unless such competitor has affixed to the front of their machine a working front white light, either flashing or constant, that is illuminated and in a position that is clearly visible to other road users.

#### Regulation 15.

All competitors must wear a properly affixed helmet which must be of hard/soft shell construction. Helmets should conform to a recognised Standard such as SNELL B95, ANSI Z90.4, AUS/NZS 2063:96, DIN 33-954, CPSC or EN 1078.

## Awards/prizes equal

Cat	1st	2nd	3rd
Juvenile Boy	Book Voucher £15		
Juvenile Girl	Book Voucher £15		
Junior	£15	£10	£6
Men's Senior	£30	£15	£6
Women's Senior	£30	£15	£6
Men's Veteran	£30	£15	£6
Women's Veteran	£30	£15	£6

#### **Notes**

Signing-on Sheet and Signing-out Sheet.

Competitors in all types of events must make themselves aware of any special safety instructions for the event and sign the official signing-on sheet when collecting their number.

A completed parental consent form for all riders under age 18 MUST be handed in at signing on.

Download at https://www.cyclingtimetrials.org.uk/documents/index/guardians

In Type A events a competitor must return to the event HQ either during the event or within a reasonable time after the last rider has finished the event and must (i) return their race number(s); and (ii) sign the official signing-out sheet. A rider who fails to so sign the official signing-out sheet shall be recorded as DNF and no time given.

Start	No	First	Last	Club	Gender	Cat
09:10	10	Guillem	Revilla Zanichelli	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Juvenile
09:11	11	Toby	Ward	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Juvenile
09:12	12	Eloise	Ward	Lee Valley Youth CC	Female	Juvenile
09:13	13	Gaspard	Robertson	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Juvenile
09:14	14	Abbey	Thompson	Stonham Barns Park – SYRT	Female	Juvenile
09:15	15	Toby	Tombs	Lee Valley Youth CC	Male	Juvenile
09:16	16	Rohan	Jain	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Juvenile
09:17	17	Douglas	Davies	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Junior
09:18	18	Charlie	Lewis Follows	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Junior
09:19	19	James	Nichols	Oxford University CC	Male	Espoir
09:20	20	Victor	Engel	Onyx RT	Male	Senior
09:21	21	Robert	Loveless	Rapha Cycling Club	Male	Senior
09:22	22	Jack	Cripps	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Senior
09:23	23 24	Louisa Alastair	Bryant	Islington Cycling Club	Female Male	Senior Senior
09:24 09:25	25	Daniel	Murray Reynolds	Islington Cycling Club VC de Londres	Male	Senior
09:26	26	Olivia	Hobden	Islington Cycling Club	Female	Senior
09:27	27	Thomas	Kingston	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Senior
09:28	28	Albin	Severinson	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Senior
09:29	29	Grzegorz	Kabulski	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Senior
09:30	30	Charles	Serilas	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Senior
09:31	31	Chad	King	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Senior
09:32	32	Zachary	Nicholson	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Senior
09:33	33	Alex	Hamer	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Senior
09:34	34	Giuseppe	Giffone	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Senior
09:35	35	James	Wilson	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Senior
09:36	36	Duncan	Little	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Senior
09:37	37	Lizi	Brooke	Wahoo Endurance Zone p/b Le Col	Female	Senior
09:38	38	Georgina	Carr	Willesden Triathlon Club	Female	Senior
09:39	39	Trudy	Kearney	Islington Cycling Club	Female	Senior
09:40	40	Theocharis	Ledakis	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Senior
09:41	41	Jacky	Truong	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Senior
09:42	42	Rory	Holmes	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Senior
09:43	43	Seamus	Madine	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Senior
09:44	44 45	Maddy	Pope	GreenlightPT	Female	Senior
09:45 09:46	45 46	Ming Francis	Tam Eades	Islington Cycling Club Islington Cycling Club	Male Male	Senior Senior
09:47	47	Paulina	Wisniewsja	Islington Cycling Club	Female	Veteran
09:48	48	Andrew	Corden	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
09:49	49	Jonjo	O'Neill	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
09:50	50	Kimberley	Burrows	Onyx RT	Female	Veteran
09:51	51	Andrew	Mawby	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
09:52	52	Dazel	Domanillo	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
09:53	53	Tony	Padgett	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
09:54	54	Piers	Curle	Onyx RT	Male	Veteran
09:55	55	Nick	Haward	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Veteran

09:56	56	Charlie	Openshaw	Team Lifting Gear Products	Male	Veteran
09:57	57	Keith	Lawrence	Rapha Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
09:58	58	Flint	Sperber	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
09:59	59	Nick	Finley	Islington Cycling Club	Male	Veteran